Each holder of Notes should consult its own tax advisor to obtain a more detailed explanation of FATCA
and to learn how it might affect such holder in its particular circumstances.

22

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the sale of the Notes will be approximately U.S.$396,608,000 after deduction of
certain expenses (including fees and commissions payable to the initial purchasers). We intend to use the net
proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes.

23

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2014 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted
basis to give effect to this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Summary Financial Information,” “Selected Statistical and
Financial Information” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of
Operations,” as well as the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained elsewhere in this offering
memorandum.

From June 30, 2014 to the date of this offering memorandum, there has been no material change in our
capitalization.

Actual As Adjusted

(U.S.$ in thousands)
Current liabilities
Demand deposits ..... 461,767.9 461,767.9
Savings deposits ..... 588,245.4 588,245.4
Time deposits ..... 840,701.7 840,701.7
Interbank time deposits ..... 122,341.5 122,341.5
Securities sold under repurchase agreements..... 635.9 635.9
Borrowed funds..... 283,518.7 283,518.7
Commercial paper ..... 59,871.0 59,871.0
Corporate bonds payable ..... - -
Convertible and subordinated bonds ..... - -
Other liabilities..... 64,988.3 64,988.3

Total current liabilities ..... 2,422,070.4 2,422,070.4

Non-current liabilities
Demand deposits ..... - -
Savings deposits ..... - -
Time deposits ..... 861,271.0 861,271.0
Interbank time deposits ..... - -
Securities sold under repurchase agreements..... - -
Borrowed funds..... 168,744.8 168,744.8
Commercial paper ..... - -
Corporate bonds payable ..... 516,040.6 916,040.6
Convertible and subordinated bonds ..... 99,522.6 99,522.6
Other liabilities..... 42,849.6 42,849.6

Total non-current liabilities..... 1,688,428.6 2,088,428.6

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 369,128.2 369,128.2

Total capitalization..... 4,479,627.2 4,879,627.2

24

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following information is only a summary and should be read together with “Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operations” and our consolidated financial statements, together
with the notes thereto, included elsewhere in this offering memorandum. The following summary of financial
information as of June 30, 2014, 2013 and 2012 and for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2014, 2013 and 2012 has
been derived from our consolidated financial statements, together with the notes thereto, included elsewhere in this
offering memorandum, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the International